As Introduced

132nd General Assembly
Regular Session H. B. No. 654

2017-2018
Representatives Smith, K., Boggs

Cosponsors: Representatives Ashford, Sheehy

A BILL

To make a supplemental appropriation under the
budget of the Auditor of State to make
disbursements to political subdivisions
appearing on the Auditor of State's fiscal
caution, fiscal watch, or fiscal emergency list

during the FY 2018-FY 2019 biennium.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. All items in this section are hereby
appropriated as designated out of any moneys in the state
treasury to the credit of the designated fund. For all
appropriations made in this act, those in the first column are
for fiscal year 2018 and those in the second column are for
fiscal year 2019. The appropriations made in this act are in
addition to any other appropriations made for the FY 2018-FY

2019 biennium.
AUD AUDITOR OF STATE
Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

5SM0 070609 Fiscal Watch/Emergency $ 0 S 23,299,717

o U1 s w NN

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17



H. B. No. 654
As Introduced

Supplement
TOTAL Dedicated Purpose Fund Group $ 0 $ 23,299,717
TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS $ 0 $ 23,299,717

FISCAL WATCH/EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENT

On July 1, 2018, or as soon as possible thereafter, the
Director of Budget and Management shall transfer $23,299,717 in
cash from the Budget Stabilization Fund to the Fiscal
Watch/Emergency Fund (5SM0), which is hereby created. The fund
shall be used by the Auditor of State to make distributions to
local governments in fiscal caution, fiscal watch, or fiscal

emergency.

The foregoing appropriation item 070609, Fiscal
Watch/Emergency Supplement, shall be used to make distributions
to political subdivisions on the Auditor of State's fiscal

caution, fiscal watch, or fiscal emergency list in the following

amounts:
Fiscal Emergency Entities

Manchester Village (Adams) $39,273
Manchester Township (Adams) $84,150
Galion (Crawford) $865,312
Tiro Village (Crawford) $22,741
East Cleveland (Cuyahoga) $5,767,484
Trimble Village (Athens) $21,118
St. Clair Township (Butler) $938,409

Niles (Trumbull) $945,028

Page 2

18

19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42



H. B. No. 654
As Introduced

Maple Heights (Cuyahoga)

Smithfield Village (Jefferson)

Green Camp Village (Marion)

Clarksville Village (Clinton)

Fostoria (Seneca)

Norwood (Hamilton)

Wellsville Village (Columbiana)

Village of Mount Sterling (Hamilton)

Fiscal Watch Entities

Portsmouth (Scioto)

Fiscal Caution Entities

Madison Township (Richland)

Newton Township (Trumbull)

Chillicothe (Ross)

Franklin Township (Richland)

Liberty Township (Trumbull)

Rarden Village (Scioto)

Rush Township (Scioto)

Newtonsville Village (Clermont)

City of Alliance

$3,325,001

$40,618

$34,759

$31,032

$731,631

$1,225,596

$163,585

$280,053

$3,452,954

$167,775

$211, 485

$2,839, 642

$67,112

$591,155

$4,564

$40,595

$51,832

$1,356,813

Section 2. Within the limits set forth in this act, the

Director of Budget and Management shall establish accounts

indicating the source and amount of funds for each appropriation

Page 3

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63
64
65



H. B. No. 654
As Introduced

made in this act, and shall determine the form and manner in
which appropriation accounts shall be maintained. Expenditures
from appropriations contained in this act shall be accounted for

as though made in H.B. 49 of the 132nd General Assembly.

The appropriations made in this act are subject to all
provisions of H.B. 49 of the 132nd General Assembly that are

generally applicable to such appropriations.

Page 4

66
67
68
69

70
71
72



