#### As Introduced

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. B. No. 654

## Representatives Smith, K., Boggs Cosponsors: Representatives Ashford, Sheehy

### A BILL

То	make a supplemental appropriation under the	1
	budget of the Auditor of State to make	2
	disbursements to political subdivisions	3
	appearing on the Auditor of State's fiscal	4
	caution, fiscal watch, or fiscal emergency list	5
	during the FY 2018-FY 2019 biennium.	6

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. All items in this section are hereby		7	
appropriated as designated out of any moneys in the s	state	8	
treasury to the credit of the designated fund. For al	11	9	
appropriations made in this act, those in the first column are			
for fiscal year 2018 and those in the second column a	are for	11	
fiscal year 2019. The appropriations made in this act	are in	12	
addition to any other appropriations made for the FY	2018-FY	13	
2019 biennium.		14	
AUD AUDITOR OF STATE		15	
Dedicated Purpose Fund Group			
5SM0 070609 Fiscal Watch/Emergency \$ 0	\$ 23,299,717	17	

H. B. No. 654
As Introduced

Supplement		18
TOTAL Dedicated Purpose Fund Group \$ 0	\$ 23,299,717	19
TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS \$ 0	\$ 23,299,717	20
FISCAL WATCH/EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENT		21
On July 1, 2018, or as soon as possible t	hereafter, the	22
Director of Budget and Management shall transf	er \$23,299,717 in	23
cash from the Budget Stabilization Fund to the	Fiscal	24
Watch/Emergency Fund (5SM0), which is hereby c	reated. The fund	25
shall be used by the Auditor of State to make	distributions to	26
local governments in fiscal caution, fiscal wa	tch, or fiscal	27
emergency.		28
The foregoing appropriation item 070609,	Fiscal	29
Watch/Emergency Supplement, shall be used to make distributions		
to political subdivisions on the Auditor of State's fiscal		
caution, fiscal watch, or fiscal emergency list in the following		
amounts:		33
Fiscal Emergency Entities		34
Manchester Village (Adams)	\$39,273	35
Manchester Township (Adams)	\$84,150	36
Galion (Crawford)	\$865,312	37
Tiro Village (Crawford)	\$22,741	38
East Cleveland (Cuyahoga)	\$5,767,484	39
Trimble Village (Athens)	\$21,118	40
St. Clair Township (Butler)	\$938,409	41
Niles (Trumbull)	\$945,028	42

H. B. No. 654
As Introduced

Maple Heights (Cuyahoga)	\$3,325,001	43
Smithfield Village (Jefferson)	\$40,618	44
Green Camp Village (Marion)	\$34,759	45
Clarksville Village (Clinton)	\$31,032	46
Fostoria (Seneca)	\$731,631	47
Norwood (Hamilton)	\$1,225,596	48
Wellsville Village (Columbiana)	\$163,585	49
Village of Mount Sterling (Hamilton)	\$280,053	50
Fiscal Watch Entities		51
Portsmouth (Scioto)	\$3,452,954	52
Fiscal Caution Entities		53
Madison Township (Richland)	\$167,775	54
Newton Township (Trumbull)	\$211,485	55
Chillicothe (Ross)	\$2,839,642	56
Franklin Township (Richland)	\$67,112	57
Liberty Township (Trumbull)	\$591,155	58
Rarden Village (Scioto)	\$4,564	59
Rush Township (Scioto)	\$40,595	60
Newtonsville Village (Clermont)	\$51,832	61
City of Alliance	\$1,356,813	62
-		
Section 2. Within the limits set forth in the	is act, the	63
		63 64

H. B. No. 654 As Introduced		
made in this act, and shall determine the form and manner in	66	
which appropriation accounts shall be maintained. Expenditures	67	
from appropriations contained in this act shall be accounted for	68	
as though made in H.B. 49 of the 132nd General Assembly.	69	
The appropriations made in this act are subject to all	70	
The appropriations made in this act are subject to all	70	
provisions of H.B. 49 of the 132nd General Assembly that are	71	
generally applicable to such appropriations.	72	